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Population Group GAM (%) SAM (%) MUAC < 12.5 CM (%) MUAC <11.5 CM (%) (MUAC<23 
CM)

(MUAC<21 
CM)

Vit A Supplemen-
tation

Measles 
Vaccination

Guban Pastoral 8.1 0.9 4.4 0.7 21.1 3.3 0.15 0.18 12.3 63.1 68.6

West Golis Pastoral 8.1 0.7 1.9 0.5 18.5 3.0 0.04 0.00 8.3 81.0 84.3

Northwest Agropastoral 6.9 1.4 0.6 0.0 6.7 3.7 0.09 0.00 20.1 89.2 81.5
Hargeisa IDPs (W. Galbeed) 8.9 1.2 2.8 0.2 2.2 1.1 0.14 0.00 17.5 87.0 85.0

Burao IDPs (Togdheer) 6.2 1.9 1.7 0.0 9.4 1.3 0.05 0.17 17.7 86.7 91.2
Hawd Pastoral of Northwest 7.7 2.3 2.3 0.5 9.4 0.5 0.21 0.71 23.8 81.6 90.9

East Golis Pastoral 17.9 3.3 5.2 0.5 38.4 7.8 0.12 0.17 17.3 83.1 83.6

Bosasso IDPs (Bari) 20.3 5.2 11.4 1.6 7.8 0.7 0.15 0.18 22.7 70.8 81.2

Northern Inland Pastoral of NW & NE 12.3 2.3 2.6 0.5 29.9 5.2 0.12 0.00 19.7 87.0 88.8

Hawd Pastoral of Central 17.2 3.6 6.1 0.3 14.2 6.2 0.0 0.00 20.4 80.3 79.0

Coastal Deeh Pastoral of Northeast 12.3 2.5 10.7 1.0 28.6 15.0 0.05 0.00 43.2 48.5 59.6

Garowe IDPs (Nugaal) 17.3 3.1 2.8 0.3 16.7 3.7 0.38 0.88 49.7 85.1 82.2

Galkacyo IDPs (Mudug) 16.6 1.8 4.1 0.1 2.7 1.1 0.14 0.12 20.1 97.8 96.6
Dhusamareb IDPs (Galgadud) 10.1 2.1 3.2 0.7 6.2 2.8 0.25 0.25 45.8 91.7 92.9

Addun Pastoral 15.8 1.4 2.6 0.0 3.3 1.3 0.13 0.25 23.1 85.4 84.4

Matabaan District 21.2 2.8 0.4 0.0 10.5 1.6 0.48 0.34 N/A 63.0 65.50

Beletweyne District (Riverine& AP) 13.8 2.2 5.8 0.4 9.3 3.3 0.08 0.30 19.3 55.5 73.9

Beletweyne IDP 17.0 3.1 12.2 1.1 18.9 5.9 0.35 0.42 32.8 66.9 66.1

Shabelle Riverine 15.6 2.7 7.3 0.1 4.9 2.9 0.23 0.44 27.3 40.3 55.7

Shabelle Agropastoral 17.3 3.0 7.6 0.9 7.0 3.0 0.31 0.35 27.2 21.0 30.3

Mogadishu IDPs (Banadir) 17.3 2.9 5.9 0.7 4.9 1.3 0.16 0.34 32.5 43.6 54.8

Bay Agro Pastoral  Lz 19.5 4.4 17.4 8.5 20.2 6.9 0.40 0.52 30.5 29.2 30.5

Baidoa IDPs (Bay) 15.5 3.8 18.0 7.4 18.5 8.9 0.31 1.10 45.4 43.1 59.5

Dolow IDPs  (N Gedo) 13.3 2.5 2.2 0.0 22.2 9.4 0.30 0.79 25.5 90.3 87.2

North Gedo Pastoral 14.1 1.8 3.0 0.0 22.9 3.8 0.30 0.60 26.2 77.9 87.0

North Gedo Riverine 15.1 2.5 6.0 2.2 10.9 1.0 0.21 0.51 25.6 79.7 77.4

Kismayu IDPs (L. Juba) 10.6 1.4 8.7 1.5 7.2 0.0 0.34 0.42 25.1 92.4 87.0

Median 15.1 2.5 4.4 0.5 10.5 3.0 0.16 0.30 24.5 80.3 81.5

MUAC < 12.5 
CM (%)

MUAC < 11.5 
CM (%)

Belet Hawa Urban 18.3% 0.0%
Bardhere  Urban and IDP 0.9% 0.2%
Garbaharey Urban 5.8% 0.0%
Juba Riverine & Juba Sothern Rain-fed 
Agropastoral

5.2% 2.8%

Population Group
Continued Breast 

Feeding - CBF (12-23 
Months)

Minimum Dietary 
Diversity (MDD)

Minimum 
Meal 

Frequency 
(MMF)

Minimum 
Acceptable 
Diet (MAD)

Guban Pastoral 56.5 0.0 59.9 0.0

West Golis Pastoral 83.9 1.0 72.2 1.0

Northwest Agropastoral 47.6 0.5 43.1 0.5
Hargeisa IDPs (W. Galbeed) 55.6 0.6 88.0 0.6

Burao IDPs (Togdheer) 48.0 1.6 95.3 1.6
Hawd Pastoral of Northwest 30.7 0.0 40.5 0.0

East Golis Pastoral 25.0 0.5 17.6 0.0

Bosasso IDPs (Bari) 12.3 1.5 38.3 0.0

Northern Inland Pastoral of NW & NE 46.3 0.0 36.4 0.0

Hawd Pastoral of Central 37.6 1.3 35.1 1.3

Coastal Deeh Pastoral of Northeast 17.0 0.6 23.4 0.0

Garowe IDPs (Nugaal) 5.3 4.4 92.2 4.4

Galkacyo IDPs (Mudug) 18.7 0.0 62.4 0.00
Dhusamareb IDPs (Galgadud) 27.9 0 72 0

Addun Pastoral 44.5 7.3 30.9 7.3

Matabaan District 31.7 1.2 33.5 0.60

Beletweyne District (Riverine& AP) 43 11.3 31.4 3.4

Beletweyne IDP 34.1 0.5 71.1 0.5
Shabelle Riverine 40.6 5.9 19.8 2

Shabelle Agropastoral 39.8 3.7 30.9 0.6

Mogadishu IDPs (Banadir) 41 1.1 57 1.1
Bay Agro Pastoral  Lz 59.1 2.6 41.1 1.9

Baidoa IDPs (Bay) 37.7 0.7 51.6 0.7
Dolow IDPs  (N Gedo) 22.2 5.1 27.9 4.4

North Gedo Pastoral 37.8 2.6 12 0.9

North Gedo Riverine 54.7 13.8 23.8 8.8

Kismayu IDPs (L. Juba) 33.5 16.9 88.8 15.8
Median 37.8 1.2 40.5 0.7

Population Groups

24.9%

59.6%

99.6%

59.6%

Household Access to:

69.9%

95.1%

28.5%

91.4%

87.1%

49.6%

14.6%

99.6%

100.0%

54.9%

47.1%

42.7%

72.8%

98.9%

100.0%

78.6%
32.6%

31.3%

96.3%

71.3%

72.2%

7.5%

14.5%

100.0%

80.6%

21.1%

80.9%

71.3%

72.7

100

85.0

Clean Water (%)

82.9%

67.4%
37.9%

100.0%

96.4%
40.6%

33.0%

83.7%

56.7%

44.0%

53.2%

100
97.1

79.2
40.9

30.8

13.8

92.3

90.2

100

Somalia 2025 Post Deyr Seasonal Food Security and 
Nutrition Assessment

Children Under-Five Mothers
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Key Nutrition Results Summary
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