

February 28, 2026

Key Nutrition Results Summary

Population Group	Acute Malnutrition Prevalence Among						Per 10 000/Day		Children Under-Five Morbidity (%)	Children Under-Five Coverage (%)	
	Children Under-Five				Mothers		Crude Death Rate (CDR)	Under-Five Death Rate (USDR)		Vit A Supplementation	Measles Vaccination
	GAM (%)	SAM (%)	MUAC < 12.5 CM (%)	MUAC <11.5 CM (%)	(MUAC<23 CM)	(MUAC<21 CM)					
Guban Pastoral	8.1	0.9	4.4	0.7	21.1	3.3	0.15	0.18	12.3	63.1	68.6
West Golis Pastoral	8.1	0.7	1.9	0.5	18.5	3.0	0.04	0.00	8.3	81.0	84.3
Northwest Agropastoral	6.9	1.4	0.6	0.0	6.7	3.7	0.09	0.00	20.1	89.2	81.5
Hargeisa IDPs (W. Galbeed)	8.9	1.2	2.8	0.2	2.2	1.1	0.14	0.00	17.5	87.0	85.0
Burao IDPs (Togdheer)	6.2	1.9	1.7	0.0	9.4	1.3	0.05	0.17	17.7	86.7	91.2
Hawd Pastoral of Northwest	7.7	2.3	2.3	0.5	9.4	0.5	0.21	0.71	23.8	81.6	90.9
East Golis Pastoral	17.9	3.3	5.2	0.5	38.4	7.8	0.12	0.17	17.3	83.1	83.6
Bosasso IDPs (Bari)	20.3	5.2	11.4	1.6	7.8	0.7	0.15	0.18	22.7	70.8	81.2
Northern Inland Pastoral of NW & NE	12.3	2.3	2.6	0.5	29.9	5.2	0.12	0.00	19.7	87.0	88.8
Hawd Pastoral of Central	17.2	3.6	6.1	0.3	14.2	6.2	0.0	0.00	20.4	80.3	79.0
Coastal Deeh Pastoral of Northeast	12.3	2.5	10.7	1.0	28.6	15.0	0.05	0.00	43.2	48.5	59.6
Garowe IDPs (Nugaal)	17.3	3.1	2.8	0.3	16.7	3.7	0.38	0.88	49.7	85.1	82.2
Galkacyo IDPs (Mudug)	16.6	1.8	4.1	0.1	2.7	1.1	0.14	0.12	20.1	97.8	96.6
Dhusamareb IDPs (Galgadud)	10.1	2.1	3.2	0.7	6.2	2.8	0.25	0.25	45.8	91.7	92.9
Addun Pastoral	15.8	1.4	2.6	0.0	3.3	1.3	0.13	0.25	23.1	85.4	84.4
Matabaan District	21.2	2.8	0.4	0.0	10.5	1.6	0.48	0.34	N/A	63.0	65.50
Beletweyne District (Riverine& AP)	13.8	2.2	5.8	0.4	9.3	3.3	0.08	0.30	19.3	55.5	73.9
Beletweyne IDP	17.0	3.1	12.2	1.1	18.9	5.9	0.35	0.42	32.8	66.9	66.1
Shabelle Riverine	15.6	2.7	7.3	0.1	4.9	2.9	0.23	0.44	27.3	40.3	55.7
Shabelle Agropastoral	17.3	3.0	7.6	0.9	7.0	3.0	0.31	0.35	27.2	21.0	30.3
Mogadishu IDPs (Banadir)	17.3	2.9	5.9	0.7	4.9	1.3	0.16	0.34	32.5	43.6	54.8
Bay Agro Pastoral Lz	19.5	4.4	17.4	8.5	20.2	6.9	0.40	0.52	30.5	29.2	30.5
Baidoa IDPs (Bay)	15.5	3.8	18.0	7.4	18.5	8.9	0.31	1.10	45.4	43.1	59.5
Dolow IDPs (N Gedo)	13.3	2.5	2.2	0.0	22.2	9.4	0.30	0.79	25.5	90.3	87.2
North Gedo Pastoral	14.1	1.8	3.0	0.0	22.9	3.8	0.30	0.60	26.2	77.9	87.0
North Gedo Riverine	15.1	2.5	6.0	2.2	10.9	1.0	0.21	0.51	25.6	79.7	77.4
Kismayu IDPs (L. Juba)	10.6	1.4	8.7	1.5	7.2	0.0	0.34	0.42	25.1	92.4	87.0
Median	15.1	2.5	4.4	0.5	10.5	3.0	0.16	0.30	24.5	80.3	81.5

Population Groups	Acute Malnutrition Prevalence	
	Children Under-Five	
	MUAC < 12.5 CM (%)	MUAC < 11.5 CM (%)
Belet Hawa Urban	18.3%	0.0%
Bardhere Urban and IDP	0.9%	0.2%
Garbaharey Urban	5.8%	0.0%
Juba Riverine & Juba Sothorn Rain-fed Agropastoral	5.2%	2.8%

Population Group	Infant and Young Child Feeding					Household Access to:	
	Introduction of Semi-Solid, Solid and Soft Foods-ISSF (6-8months)	Continued Breast Feeding - CBF (12-23 Months)	Minimum Dietary Diversity (MDD)	Minimum Meal Frequency (MMF)	Minimum Acceptable Diet (MAD)	Clean Water (%)	Sanitation (%)
Guban Pastoral	100.0	56.5	0.0	59.9	0.0	82.9%	57.1%
West Golis Pastoral	77.4	83.9	1.0	72.2	1.0	67.4%	25.9%
Northwest Agropastoral	68.6	47.6	0.5	43.1	0.5	37.9%	33.8%
Hargeisa IDPs (W. Galbeed)	85	55.6	0.6	88.0	0.6	100.0%	97.8%
Burao IDPs (Togdheer)	94.1	48.0	1.6	95.3	1.6	96.4%	78.6%
Hawd Pastoral of Northwest	95.5	30.7	0.0	40.5	0.0	40.6%	32.6%
East Golis Pastoral	64.9	25.0	0.5	17.6	0.0	33.0%	31.3%
Bosasso IDPs (Bari)	69.2	12.3	1.5	38.3	0.0	83.7%	96.3%
Northern Inland Pastoral of NW & NE	80.6	46.3	0.0	36.4	0.0	56.7%	27.1%
Hawd Pastoral of Central	84.2	37.6	1.3	35.1	1.3	44.0%	47.1%
Coastal Deeh Pastoral of Northeast	96.4	17.0	0.6	23.4	0.0	53.2%	42.7%
Garowe IDPs (Nugaal)	100	5.3	4.4	92.2	4.4	100.0%	72.8%
Galkacyo IDPs (Mudug)	61.3	18.7	0.0	62.4	0.00	100.0%	98.9%
Dhusamareb IDPs (Galgadud)	77.8	27.9	0	72	0	100.0%	100.0%
Addun Pastoral	100	44.5	7.3	30.9	7.3	26.6%	49.6%
Matabaan District	13.8	31.7	1.2	33.5	0.60	69.2%	14.6%
Beletweyne District (Riverine& AP)	92.3	43	11.3	31.4	3.4	49.3%	99.6%
Beletweyne IDP	90.2	34.1	0.5	71.1	0.5	100.0%	100.0%
Shabelle Riverine	100	40.6	5.9	19.8	2	71.3%	54.9%
Shabelle Agropastoral	100	39.8	3.7	30.9	0.6	80.9%	69.9%
Mogadishu IDPs (Banadir)	100	41	1.1	57	1.1	100.0%	95.1%
Bay Agro Pastoral Lz	97.1	59.1	2.6	41.1	1.9	21.1%	28.5%
Baidoa IDPs (Bay)	79.2	37.7	0.7	51.6	0.7	80.6%	91.4%
Dolow IDPs (N Gedo)	40.9	22.2	5.1	27.9	4.4	100.0%	87.1%
North Gedo Pastoral	30.8	37.8	2.6	12	0.9	14.5%	24.9%
North Gedo Riverine	72.7	54.7	13.8	23.8	8.8	7.5%	59.6%
Kismayu IDPs (L. Juba)	100	33.5	16.9	88.8	15.8	72.2%	99.6%
Median	85.0	37.8	1.2	40.5	0.7	71.3%	59.6%